

No. 19-1184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; AND PATRICK MALLEY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 16 OTHER
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

JESSICA A. LEE*
Special Assistant

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. PRINCIPLES OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY BAR FEDERAL COURTS FROM REWRITING STATE LAWS	3
A. The Constitution Balances The Power Of Federal Courts With Respect For The States' Lawmaking Authority	3
B. Federalism Requires Respect For The States' Decisions When Construing Their Own Laws	6
II. SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESTORE CERTAINTY ON THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERALISM	13
A. The Decision Below Flouts The Prohibition On Rewriting Or Amending State Laws	13
B. The Consequences Of The Decision Below Call For Review	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	7
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	4
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Rogers, Ark. v. McCluskey</i> , 458 U.S. 966 (1982)	18
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo, Miss.</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981)	12, 16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	9
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)</i>	7
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland, 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)</i>	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)</i>	4
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater, 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)</i>	12
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson, 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)</i>	11, 15
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)</i>	9
<i>Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972)</i>	6, 9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)</i>	8, 9
<i>Hill v. City of Houston, Tex., 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986)</i>	11, 12, 16
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland, 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	16
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 14
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1971)	3
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874)	8
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	4, 5
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 498 (1941)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	19, 20, 21
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	4
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	6
<i>Shipp v. Miller’s Heirs</i> , 15 U.S. 316 (1817)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IPB, Inc., 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)</i>	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)</i>	9, 17
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs, 402 U.S. 363 (1971)</i>	8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)</i>	9
<i>Wis. Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	12, 19
<i>Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)</i>	6, 7, 22
<i>Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C. v. City of Littleton, 311 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)</i>	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1652	7
Pittsburgh, Pa., Municipal Code	
§§ 623.01-.07.....	14, 20
Other Authorities	
2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the</i>	
<i>Federal Convention</i> 430 (1911)	5, 6
The American Heritage Dictionary of	
the English Language (4th ed. 2006)	15
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the</i>	
<i>Laws of the Several States:</i>	
<i>Positivism and Judicial Federalism</i>	
<i>After Erie,</i>	
145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997)	18
<i>David M. O'Brien</i> , <i>Constitutional Law</i>	
and Politics (8th ed., vol. 2 2011)	1
The Federalist No. 32 (A. Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 81 (A. Hamilton)	3
The Federalist No. 82 (A. Hamilton)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Marcia L. McCormick, <i>When Worlds Collide: Federal Construction of State Institutional Competence</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1167 (2007)	8
Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Article III's Case/Controversy Distinction and the Dual Functions of Federal Courts</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 447 (1994)	3, 5, 7
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 Univ. of Chi. L. Rev 887 (2003)	3
